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1975 Cummulative Supplement
ARTICLE

2.

Pa.y; Assignment of Wages; Sale of Merchandise to
Employees.
§ 40.1-29. Time and medium of payment; withholding
wages; written statement of earnings; agreement for forfeiture of wages; penalty for violation of section; proceedings to enforce compliance.-(a) All employers operating a
business shall establish regular pay periods and rates of pay
for employees except executive personnel and shall pay
salaried employees at least once each month and employees
paid on an hourly rate at least once every two weeks or
twice in each month. Upon termination of employment an
e-mployee shall be paid all wages or salaries due him for
work performed prior thereto; such payment shall be made
on or before the date on which he would have been paid for
such work had his employment not been terminated.

(d) An employer who violates this section shall be guilty
of a misdeameanor.
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VmGINIA:
IN THE CffiCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA

3

MARCH

1975

THE GRAND JURY CHARGES THAT:

On or about the 11th day of September, 1974, in the City
of .Alexandria, SIMEON MAKARov did unlawfully fail to pay
all wages due and payable on that date to his employee,
Roberta Sullivan.
Va. Code§ 40.1-29.
Witnesses:
JOHN

E.

GREENBACKER

A True Bill.
FoREMAN
,,..mGINIA:
IN THE CmCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA

3

MARCH

1975

THE GRAND JURY CHARGES THAT :

On or about the 13th day of September, 1974, in the City
of .Alexandria, SIMEON MAKAROV did unlawfully fail to pay
all wages due and payable on that date to his employee,
Charles }r!I. Freedman.
Va. Code § 40.1-29.
Witnesses:
ALLEN

o. BROOKS

A True Bill.
FOREMAN
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VmaiNIA:
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA

3 MARCH 1975
THE GRAND JURY CHARGES THAT :
On or about the 11th day of September, 1974, in the City
of Alexandria, SIMEON MAKARov did unlawfully fail to pay
all wages due and payable on that date to his employee,
Valerie Fiora.
Va. Code § 40.1-29.
Witnesses:
JOHN E. GREENBACKER
A True Bill.
FoREMAN
VmaiNIA.:
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA

3 MARCH 1975
THE GRAND JURY CHARGES THAT :
On or about the 13th day of September, 1974, in the City
of Alexandria, SIMEON :fiiAKAROV did unlawfully fail to pay
all wages due and payable on that date to his employee,
Katherine Callhehan.
Va. Code § 40.1-29.
Witnesses:
JOHN E. GREENBACKER
A True Bill.
FoREMAN
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VmGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA

3

]\{ARCH

1975

THE GRAND JURY CHARGES THAT:

On or about the 30th day of August, 1974, in the City
of Alexandria, SIMEON J\fAKARov did unlawfully fail to pay
all wages due and payable on that date to his employee,
Claire Strack.
Va. Code § 40.1-29.
Witnesses:
ALLEN 0.

BROOKS

A True Bill.
FoREMAN
VmGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA

3

MARCH

1975

THE GRAND JURY CHARGES THAT:

On or about the 30th day of August, 1974, in the City
of Alexandria, SIMEON MAKARov did unlawfully fail to pay
all wages due and payable on that date to his employee,
Allen S. Hains.

v·a. Code § 40.1-29.
Witnesses:
ALLEN 0.

BROOKS

A True Bill.
FoREMAN
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VmGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA

3

MARCH

1975

THE GRAND JURY CHARGES THAT:

On or about the 13th day of September, 1974, in the City
of Alexandria, SIMEON lHAKARov did unlawfully fail to pay
all wages due and payable on that date to his employee, Seth
Lee Schrager.
·v·a. Code § 40.1-29.
Witnesses:
ALLEN 0.

BROOKS

A True Bill.
FoREMAN

VmGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COUR.T FOR THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA

3

MARCH

1975

THE GRAND JURY CHARGES THAT:

On or about the 13th day of September, 1974, in the City
of Alexandria, SIMEON ~IAI{AROV did unlawfully fail to pay
all wages due and payable on that date to his employee, Erik
Schrager.
Va. Code§ 40.1-29.
Witnesses:
ALLEN

0.

BROOKS

A True Bill.
FoREMAN
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VmGINIA:
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA

3 ~{ARCH 1975

THE GRAND JURY CHARGES THAT:
On or about the 3oth day of August, 1974, in the City
of Alex:andria, SIMEON MAKARov did unlawfully fail to pay
a.ll wages due and payable on that date to his employee,
Gary L. Saunders.
Va. Code§ 40.1-29.
Witnesses:
JOHN E. Gn.EENBACKER
A True Bill.

FoREMAN
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VIRGINIA

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA

:rvr 3166, 1\1: 3167, M: 3168, M 3169, M 3170
lvi 3171, M 3172, M 3173, M 3174, M 3193

DocKET NuMBERs:

CoMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

v.
SIMEON MAKARov,

Defendant

REVISED STATEMENT OF FACTS
THIS CouRT, UPON CoNSULTATION vVITH CouNSEL FOR THE
DEFENSE AND WITH THE ATTORNEY FOB THE CoMMONWEALTH,
DoEs CERTIFY THE FoLLoWING AS THE OFFICIAL STATEMENT
oF FACTS IN THIS CAsE, PuRSUANT To RuLE

5 :12

oF THE

RuLES oF CounT:
REVISED STATEMENT OF FACTS

The Defendant, Simeon 1\Iakarov, was indicted on March
3, 1975, for nine violations of § 40.1-29 of the Virginia Code.
1fr. Makarov appealed a tenth charge of violating § 40.1-29
af,ter he was convicted in the General Distroict Court of the
City of Alexandria and sentenced to serve ten days in jail.
On J nne 17, 1975, Commonwealth filed motions to consolidate all these charges for trial in the Circuit Court of the
City of Alexandria, and to amend the indictments. The
motions were heard by the Circuit Court on June 30, with
Honorable Wiley R. Wright, Jr. presiding. At the conclu&ion of that hearing, the Commonwealth's motions were
g·ranted without objection by the attorney for the Defense.
On July 7, 1975, trial was held before Judge Wright and
a petit jury considering nine of the charges. The tenth
charge was dropped on the Commonwealth's motion to
nolle prosequi, without objection by the defense.
First to testify was }.fr. Allen 0. Brooks, an investigator
for the Virginia Department of Labor and Industry. Mr.
Brooks said that it was his position as an investigator to

Sa
act for the Commissioner of Labor and Industry in the investigation and resolution of claims that the labor laws of
Virginia have been violated. ~ir. Brooks explained that if
a citizen complains to his Department that an employer has
failed to pay wages due and owing in violation of § 40.1-29
of the Virginia Code, he will investigate and attempt to
compromise the claim. Brooks said that if he feels the
claim is justified and there is no adequate resolution of the
claim after he has discussed it with the employer, he will
recommend that charges be brought in court.
Mr. Brooks said that during the course of his employment he had occasion both in 1973 and 1974 to meet with
Simeon ].!Iakarov to discuss complaints that Makarov had
failed to pay wages to his summer employees. Mr. Brooks
said he met with Makarov, who had identified himself as the
president of Swimming Pool J\ianagement Co., Inc., nine
times personally in the fall of 1973 to discuss a total of
thirteen such complaints received that year. ~{r. Brooks
testified he met personally with l\fakarov seventeen times
in the fall of 1974 in an attempt to compromise twenty
complaints by 1974 summer e1nployees of Swimming Pool
J\ianagement Co. who alleged that they had not received
their final paychecks. At those meetings Makarov was
cooperative and told Brooks that he would pay any wages
fairly owed by his company, as soon as the various companies for which he provided lifeguard services paid him what
they owed him. He offered ~fr. Brooks these reasons,
among others, why the former employees had not been paid:
1. The customers who owned the pools had not paid
Makarov, and therefore he felt no obligation to pay lifeguards who had worked at those pools until he received his
money.
2. The complainant employee had not submitted either
his time records or his complete time record to his supervisor.
3. Makarov wanted to hold off making a decision as to
how much was owed the employee because he wanted to talk
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to the employee's supervisor. In these instances the supervisors were no longer employed, so Makarov said he would
have to wait until they returned on their college vacations.
4. The complaining employee had not cleaned out the
swimming pool properly on the last day of the season,
which was Labor Day, and had not returned the keys to the
pool into the main office.
5. The complaining employee had taken excessive time
for lunch breaks, and therefore 1\'Iakarov f'elt the time records submitted by the complainant did not reflect actual
time worked.
The complaining witnesses, who ranged in age from sixteen to twenty-three, are all students either in high school
or college. One, Seth Lee Shrager, was an entering law
student.
All of the complaining witnesses testified that they had
not been given their final pay checks by the time of their
next regularly-scheduled payday, just before or after Labor Day, 1974. For all the complaining parties. the amounts
owed was for their last two weeks of employment, with the
exception of Katherine Callhehan, who said she was owed
for less than two \veeks' work. Additionally, Charles
Freedman, Gary Saunders and David Sharp said they were
owed additional amounts representing monies withheld by
their employer in escrow accounts during the course of the
summer.
The Schrager brothers testified they received partial payment of their wages in October, 1974, and the remainder
.January, 1975, after they filed suit with the Alexandria
General District Court.
Katherine Callhehan testified that she was paid part of
her salary on October 3, and the remainder in January
1975, after she filed suit in the Alexandria General District Court.
Claire Strack said she was paid in November, 1974.
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Gary Saunders said he was paid in December, 1974, after
he filed suit with the Alexandria General District Court.
David W. Sharp said he was paid after ~{r. ~{akarov's
~farch, 1975, General District Court hearing.
Both Valerie Fiora and Roberta Sullivan testified they
received their final paychecks by registered mail on ~iay 5,
1975. 1\'Iiss Fiora identified the letter and the envelope
which enclosed her paycheck during direct examination,
and these items were admitted in evidence by the Judge.
Charles Freedman testified that he was partially paid
the monies owed him in December, 1974, and that the balance was still uncollected, although reduced to judgment.
Each complaining witness who had received checks representing their final wages testified that the checks received
were not dated by the issuer for the same month as they
·were received by the payee. Some checks were dated as
much as three months earlier than the date they were received by the payee.
All of the complaining parties testified that they had
repeatedly and unsuccessfully attempted to contact Mr.
1\{akarov about their missing paychecks prior to receiving
payment. Saunders testified that when he telephoned
1\{akarov's office, "They kept giving me a runaround".
Mrs. Callhehan, Katherine's mother, testified that she
called 1\'Iakarov's office repeatedly about her daughter's
wage claim and was finally permitted to speak to him.
She said Makarov told her he "didn't like my attitude"
and, as a result of this, he was considering not paying her
daughter at all.
Mrs. Lynch, the mother of Charles Freedman, testilied
that she tried repeatedly to contact Mr. Markarov by telephone at his office, but those answering said Makarov
'vasn't available.
Mrs. Strack, Clair Strack's mother, testified that she
called Makarov's office repeatedly and was finally permitted
to speak to him. In a heated discussion, she told Makarov
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she would sue him for the money he owed her son. She
testified that Makarov told her to sue all she wanted to,
but the courts ''couldn't touch him''.
After the Commonwealth rested its case, Karla Ptak, a
current employee of Swimming Pool Management Co., Inc.,
took the stand. She testified that she was not the bookkeeper for that company during the fall of 1974, and only
assumed bookkeeping duties about May 1, 1975. She
testified that the company's records reflected delinquent
accounts outstanding in the fall month of 1974, but that
the company remained solvent. She testified that Mr.
Makarov was paid $600.00 a month as President of the
company, and that his salary was paid on time throughout
the fall of 1974. She said her wages and the wages of Mr.
Makarov were late in payment only in the early months of
1975. She also testified that during the fall of 1974 the
company paid bills, taxes and payroll from cash receipts,
and that the company was not paid on time by many of its
customers.
Mr. Makarov took the stand in his own defense. He
acknowledged his position as President and majority stockholder in Swimming Pool ~{anagement Co., Inc., and its
principal place of business in Alexandria, Virginia. He
further acknowledged that he was in operational control
of the company, which he said had been in business for
six years. In that time, he said the company had never
sought bankruptcy status, or made an assignment for the
benefit of creditors. He described himself as a ''good
Christian'' who had built up his business until it grossed
over half a million dollars in proceeds in 1974. Makarov
testified that during the summer of 1974 he provided lifeguard services for between ninety-seven and one hundred
and four swimming pools located throughout the Metropolitan Washington area. These included hotels, motels,
apartments and health clubs owned by many different
corporations. ~{akarov testified that although his contracts specified that customers were to pay on a regular
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basis during the contract period, about half of his customers
failed to pay in full for the services his company provided. He claimed that one such customer was the
Howard Johnson Motor Lodge in Washing·ton, D. C. He
swid his customers had paid just enough money for him
to meet all payrolls except the last one of the summer
in 1973 and 1974. He said that although he was aware
the problem of late-paying customers was a recurring
one, he was unable to plan for the problem in advance.
He acknowledged that he had none of his customers
present to testify for him at trial, nor did he have any
customer contracts with him as evidence in court. He
blamed part of his difficulties in meeting wages on a former
bookkeeper, who he said he discharged in early 1975 and
whose whereabouts he did not know. He disputed Miss
Ptak's testimony, claiming he wasn't paid regularly in the
fall of 1974. Makarov acknowledged offering Mr. Brooks
the explanations he had offered for failure to pay some
employees, but said the recital of those excuses took them
out of context and ''distorted'' them. He related a series
of discussions he had with the father of another former
lifeguard, who was not a complainant nor present at trial.
He said the young man's father was a bank vice-president, and Makarov said he told the father, when questioned
over the telephone about a failure to pay wages, that, "If
you're so rich, why do you have your son working for me
anywayT" Makarov said he didn't like the attitude of
the prosecutor, and also said that he felt the whole city
was against him. He further told of his appearance before
the Alexandria Juvenile and Domestic Relations Court in
another wage case and that he was under investigation by
the United States Department of Labor and the United
States Internal Revenue Service. Makarov said his company was still in the same business in the summer of 1975.
The defense called Robert L. Hamilton and David Hoplcins, who are officials of the National Swimming Pool Institute and operate businesses similar to Mr. Makarov's.
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Both these witnesses had been subpoenaed by the Commonwealth. Mr. Hamilton testified that in his business
delinquent accounts constitute no more than ten per cent
of his business accounts at the end of the summer, and Mr.
Hopkins said he could not give a percentage estimate of
such default because he did not experience it as a significant problem in his business. Both witnesses said they
would not believe a report that a major pool management
company such as Mr. Makarov's would experience a fifty
per cent delinquency rate. Both witnesses testified that
failing to pay lifeguards has never been the custom or a
widespread practice in their industry.
In his summation, the defendant was described by the
prosecutor as a man whose example to young people served
to teach them that business was crooked and tha:t one can
become successful by cheating his employees. He was
further described as a man who conceived himself higher
than the law. In discussing the range of possible penalties in the case, the prosecutor admonished the jury that
its penalty should afford ~Ir. ~Iakarov a substantial opportunity to reflect on just how ethical his business practices
really were.
In his summation, counsel for the defense described the
complainants as intelligent young people who should reasonably be expected to know how to sue to collect their
debts, and that this was their proper remedy.
So ordered this ........ day of September, 1975.
WILEY

R.

WRIGHT, JR.,

Seen and agreed :
js/ Louis KouToULAKOS
Louis Koutoulakos
Counsel for Defendant
jsj J. E. GREENBACKER, JR.
J. E. Greenbacker, Jr.
Assistant Commonwealth's Attorney

Circuit Judge

